
I N V I T A T I O N  F O R  B I D  

Request for Quotation (RFQ) 

 

Procurement of Mobile Workshops equipped with Leak Detection and 

Maintenance Equipment 

 

  Tender No: 1/2020 supply /SW   

 

 

1. Water Authority of Jordan (WAJ) (hereinafter called “The Purchaser”) invites 

sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for the Procurement of Mobile 

Workshops Equipped with Leak Detection and Maintenance Equipment 

The Scope of Work includes but not limited to the followings: 

- Supply, Deliver and Commission Mobile workshops five (5) Vehicles  

- Supply, Deliver and Commission Leak Detection equipment as mentioned in 

Schedule (B), item 2 

- Supply, Deliver and Commission Maintenance equipment items as mentioned in 

Schedule (B), item 3 

- Supply, Deliver and Commission Noise loggers with its software or any needed 

accessories for operation 

- Training for WAJ staff on operation of the Mobile leak detection workshops 

(duration 3 weeks), for a minimum of eight (8) operators, two (2) engineers and 

two (2) supervisors as specified in the Technical Specs.  

-   Implementation of the Noise loggers’ system including on the job training for 

3 WAJ staff for 3 months duration.  
 

2. The following selection criteria will be applied to the bidders. The bidder may 

be a firm, or joint venture consisting of a leading partner and or more other 

partners providing complementary supplies/ services as per their specific role 

and/or specialisation. 

a) Professional Capacity: 

⮚ The Bidder must have an experience of at least 5 years in the same field of 

supply, delivery and commission of mobile workshop equipped with leak 

detection and maintenance equipment. 

⮚ The Bidder and all Manufacturers of the offered Goods have to be certified 

acc. to ISO-9001: 2015, ISO-14001 or QA/QC procedure for the 

manufacturer. BS OH SAS 18001:2007 or ISO 45001 optional will be 

considered during technical evaluation. 



b) Technical Capacity: 

⮚ The Bidder shall, during the last 5 years, have successfully completed at 

least 2 supply projects for mentioned Vehicles, each of these projects 

amounting to a minimum of 250,000 US dollar for each contract.  

⮚ The Bidder shall, during the last 5 years, have successfully completed at 

least 2 supply and commission projects for leak detection equipment as 

mentioned in schedule (B), item 2 and noise loggers as mentioned, each of 

these projects amounting to a minimum of 50,000 US dollar for each 

contract.  

⮚ The Bidder shall, during the last 5 years, have successfully completed at 

least 2 supply projects for Maintenance equipment items mentioned in 

schedule (B), item 3 each of these projects amounting to a minimum 

of 50,000 US dollar for each contract. 

⮚ For international Bidders, a local partner or supplier in Jordan who can 

provide additional storage capacity with 5 years’ experience in the field of 

supply of the mentioned materials is preferable. 

3. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the 

bidding documents (RFQ) at the address noted below:  

 

WATER AUTHORITY OF JORDAN (WAJ)  

Tender Department, 6
th

 floor  

Tender Box 1
st
 floor 

Amman – Jordan 

Fax: 00962-5665907 

P.O.Box 2412, Amman 11183 

Email: najwa_orabee@mwi.gov.jo 

 

A complete set of the Bidding Documents can be purchased at the same address noted 

above, from 09.00 hours to 15.00 hours on working days (Sunday to Thursday) for the 

non-refundable fee of (150) JOD. The method of payment will be (cash).  

 

4. The RFQ should be collected by an authorized representative. 

     

5. Any questions regarding the bidding documents/RFQ shall be sent via email to 

the above-mentioned email.  

6. Bidders are obliged to follow up the issuance of any addenda to the bidding 

documents/RFQ or answers to inquiries. 

 

7. The Bid Security shall be provided in a sealed envelope for an amount of 3% of 

the Contract amount and must be valid for (90) days after the deadline for bid 

submission.  



 

8. The Purchaser has the right to cancel the Tenders without bearing any financial 

or legal obligations 

 

9. The Purchaser will not be responsible for lost and/or undelivered documents sent 

by mail, Fax or similar means.  

 

10. The Purchaser reserves the right to accept or reject any offer, and to annul the bid 

and cancel the procurement process at any time, without thereby incurring any 

liability to Bidders. 

 

11. All information provided/submitted by the bidders shall be accurate, correct and 

duly certified. 

Tendering Time Frame: 

Item Description Date 

1 Announcement  29/12/2020 

2 The Last Date of Purchasing Tender Documents/ RFQ 5/1/2021 

3 Receiving Questions and Inquiries up to date  12/1/2021 

4 Issuing addendum which includes answers to bidders’ questions 19/1/2021 

5 Submission of offers 1/2/2021 

 

 

Acting Secretary General /WAJ 

 Eng. Ahmad A. ALUIeimat  

  

 


